REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY

Bylaw No. 2933

A Bylaw to establish a service to provide curbside collection services for identified households in defined portions of Electoral Areas F and Area H.

WHEREAS the regional district may, by bylaw, establish service under the provisions of the *Local Government Act*.

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay deems it expedient to establish a service for defined portions of Electoral Areas F and H to provide single-family residential curbside collection services of household garbage, food waste, and recycling in accordance with the 3-Stream Curbside Collection service.

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the *Local Government Act* participating area approval has been obtained by Assent Vote for defined portions of Electoral Areas F and H.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay, in open meeting assembled, HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1 The Regional District hereby establishes a service within defined portions of Electoral Areas F and H, to be known as the "Defined Areas F and H Curbside Collection Service" for single-family residential curbside collection services of household garbage, food waste and recycling within the service area.
- 2 The participants to the service established under Section 1 of this bylaw shall be within defined portions of Electoral Areas F and H.
- 3 The boundaries of the service area established by this bylaw are the boundaries of Schedule A.
- 4 Pursuant to the *Local Government Act*, the annual cost of providing the service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - (a) Fees and charges;
 - (b) Parcel Tax;
 - (c) Revenue raised by other means; or
 - (d) Revenue received by way of the agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.
- **5** The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for this service shall not exceed \$596,235.28.

6 This Bylaw may be cited as **"Defined Areas F and H Curbside Collection Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2933, 2023."**

| READ A FIRST TIME this | 16th | day of | November, 2023 |
|-------------------------|------|--------|----------------|
| READ A SECOND TIME this | 16th | day of | November, 2023 |
| READ A THIRD TIME this | 16th | day of | November, 2023 |

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the **"Defined Areas F and H Curbside Collection Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2933, 2023** as read a third time by the Regional District of Central Kootenay Board on the 16^{+1} day of N_{outor} , 2023.

2:2

Mike Morrison, Corporate Officer

APPROVE by the Inspector of Municipalities on the day of , 2024.

ASSENT RECEIVED as per the Local Government Act – consent by Assent

day of

Vote ADOPTED this

, 2024.

Aimee Watson, Board Chair

Mike Morrison, Corporate Officer

